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AGENDA 
AGENDA 


UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM  
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 


DECEMBER 1, 2017 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 


1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320 
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 


10:30 AM  
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR 
   
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER – BUDGET UPDATE 
 
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER – REPORT 
 
AGENDA ITEMS 
 


A. UCRP – Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System – Update 
 


B. UCRS – Annual Actuarial Valuation Reports for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 
 


C. UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Report 
  


D. UCRS – Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2016-2017  
  


E. UCRS – Retirement Choice Program Statistics – Update 
  


F. Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report 
 


G. Retirement Administration Service Center – Update 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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Meeting of December 1, 2017 


 
 AGENDA ITEM A 
 
UCRP – Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System – Update 
 
Director Esther Cheung Hill will provide an update on the progress of the new Redwood 
retirement administration recordkeeping system.  
 
Attachment 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 








 
Redwood Retirement 


Recordkeeping System  
Project Update 


December 1, 2017 







A multi-year project to improve 
operations and your experience 
with the Retirement 
Administration Service Center 


Expected to be live in 2019 


 
Modernizing the University’s pension 
administration technology, adapting to the 
changing landscape of retirement programs, 
and enhancing the member experience  







Modern interface 
• Reduced training time 
Modern technology 
• Weekly vs. monthly updates 
      with health & welfare vendors 
Workflow 
• Increased visibility and better tracking of work 
• Faster processing of retirements and survivor benefits 
 


Key design is now done 


New Business Tools 
for the RASC 







Enhanced member portal 
• Ability to support more online transactions 
• Additional security and accessibility features 


New UCRAYS Member Self-Service  
for Employees and Retirees 







Learning from Our Employees and Retirees as 
We Develop UCRAYS 
 
Purpose 
To better understand the current and emerging use of 
technology by our community 
 
• Survey recent UC retirees 
• Focus groups 


• Retirees from various UC locations 
• Employees from UC San Francisco and UC Davis 







Survey:  Do recent retirees use smartphones? 


90% of 
respondents 
answered yes 


Q1 2017 survey of recent UC retirees 







Survey:  What is their most frequently used 
technology? 


           Top 5 ranking: 


Home phone


Tablet/iPad


Cell phone


Computer


Smartphone


77% rated 
smartphones as 
most frequently 
used on a daily 


basis 


Home phones 
are least used 
on a daily basis  


Q1 2017 survey of recent UC retirees 







Survey:  What is their preferred method of 
submitting documentation? 


Scan and email 


Photo via Smartphone 


US Mail 


Fax 


Certified Mail/Delivery Service 


48% 


32% 


30% 


24% 


14% 


Least 
preferred 


options are: 
Fax and 
Certified 


Mail/Delivery 
Service 


Q1 2017 survey of recent UC retirees 







Focus Group:  Use of home phone v. smartphone 
 


• Most are using smartphones and 
using them often 


• Majority no longer maintain a 
home phone (landline); trend more 
prominent with employees 


 
Key reasons cited for 
maintaining a landline: 
- Spotty cell service at 
home 


- 911 emergency calls 
- Elderly family member 
has the number 
memorized 


- Don’t use it, but 
haven’t bothered to get 
rid of it 


Q3 2017 focus groups 







Focus Group:  Preference between using a 
browser v. applications on a smartphone 
 


1) 


Frequent Use 


2) 


Ease of use 


• Features on an app do not 
necessarily match the website 


• Responses were mixed 


Q3 2017 focus groups 







Focus Group:  Familiarity with smartphone 
features such as push notifications 


Travel Traffic Flash Sale 


- Need to balance 
between interest 
and quantity of 
notifications 


- Want messages that 
are important and 
time sensitive 


- Want ability to 
suppress push 
notifications 


- Notifications may 
drain smartphone 
battery 


Q3 2017 focus groups 







Key Activities over the Next Year 
 


• Further design to include Federal, State, and University-
mandated changes introduced since the RFP was released 
 


• Operational Readiness 
• Organizational Change Management 
• Training 
 


• Testing, Testing, Testing 
 


• Cutover Planning 
 


 
 


 







More updates to come… 
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Meeting of December 1, 2017 


 
 AGENDA ITEM B 
 
UCRS – Annual Actuarial Valuation Reports for Fiscal Year 2016-2017  
 
The annual actuarial valuation reports as of July 1, 2017 for the University of California 
Retirement Plan (UCRP) and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan will be discussed at the meeting by 
Consulting Actuary John Monroe of the Segal Company.  
 
Attached for your reference is a summary of the UCRP valuation results from the Segal 
Company.  The actuarial valuation reports may be accessed from the Regents item at the 
following link: 
 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov17/f16.pdf 
 
Attachment 
 
 


 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 



http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov17/f16.pdf
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Approximately 14.5% market value return for 2016/17 
• Actuarial value return of 8.0% due to five-year smoothing of gains/losses 
• Market value of $62.1 billion exceeds actuarial value by $0.2 billion 


Increase in funded ratio (83% to 85%) and decrease in UAAL 
($12.077 to $11.081 billion) and total funding policy contribution 
(28.0% to 27.0%) due to: 
• Contributions funding the total funding policy contributions 
• Investment gain on actuarial value of assets 


$171 million in State funding received during 2016/17 


$481 million STIP to UCRP transfer occurred during 2016/17 
• Transfer is reflected in the valuation results 
• Represents an amount that along with actual contributions results in full 


funding of the total funding policy contributions for 2016/17 


Highlights of 2017 Actuarial Valuation 
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In July 2017 the Regents approved an increase in the University 
contribution rate to 15% effective July 1, 2018 
• Increase also applies to the University’s contribution rate towards the UAAL 


on behalf of employees who elect Savings Choice 
– Rate increased from 6% to 7% effective July 1, 2018 


In July 2017 the Regents also approved additional transfers 
from STIP and/or external financing to fully fund the ADC for 
fiscal years 2018/19 through 2021/22 
• These amounts will be reflected in future actuarial valuations as they are 


contributed to UCRP 
 


Highlights of 2017 Actuarial Valuation 
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Changes in Plan Provisions 
• The 2016 Tier of UCRP benefits became effective on July 1, 2016  


– Applies to employees hired (or in some cases rehired) on or after July 1, 2016 
– Limits pensionable salary to mirror pensionable salary limit under the 2013 


California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act (PEPRA) 
– Employees have choice to enter the 2016 Tier (“Pension Choice”) or a defined 


contribution plan (“Savings Choice”) 
– For employees who elect the defined contribution plan, the University will maintain 


a contribution on pensionable salary up to the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) limit to 
go towards paying down the unfunded liability of UCRP 


 


Highlights of 2017 Actuarial Valuation 
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UCRP Demographics 


ACTIVE MEMBERS 


RETIRED MEMBERS 


118,321 120,568 123,768 128,513 129,382 
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  2017 2016 
Active Members 129,382 128,513 
• Average Age 44.7 44.6 
• Average Service 9.3 9.2 
• Average Compensation $95,938 $92,424 


  2017 2016 
Retired Members  
(in Pay Status) 72,995 70,077 


• Average Age 71.5 71.3 
• Average Annual Benefit $41,647 $40,511 
      


2017 2016 
Terminated Vested Members 35,351 34,624 
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UCRP Investment Rates of Return 


21.6% 


12.3% 
12.7% 


-5.5% 
-9.0% 


5.6% 


14.5% 


10.3% 


7.2% 


19.0% 


-5.6% 


-19.2% 


13.3% 


22.2% 


0.3% 


11.7% 


17.8% 


3.8% 
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Assumption (7.5% starting 1994)*


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


*Investment rate of return assumption changed to 7.25% per annum starting July 1, 2015  
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Campus/Medical Centers Only 


UCRP Historical Funded Status and 
Funded Ratio (5 year smoothing) as of July 1 
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UCRP Valuation Results ($ in billions) 


07/01/2017 07/01/2016 


Market Value of Assets (MVA) $62.1 $54.2 


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $61.9 $57.2 


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $73.0 $69.3 


Unfunded AAL – AVA Basis (AAL less AVA) $11.1 $12.1 


Unfunded AAL – MVA Basis (AAL less MVA) $10.9 $15.1 


Funded Percentage (AVA Basis) 85% 83% 


Funded Percentage (MVA Basis) 85% 78% 


Normal Cost (beginning of year) $1.9 $1.9 


Normal Cost (% of pay, middle of year) 18.00% 18.16% 


Funding Policy Contributions (% of pay)* 27.00% 27.99% 


* Campus and Medical Centers Segment only 
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Projections are included in valuation report (Appendix A) 
• Compares Approved and Total Funding Policy Contributions 
• Shows how current shortfall increases future Funding Policy Contributions 


Projected funded status 
• Assets, liabilities, funded ratio 
• Assuming only Approved Contributions are made 
• Assuming full Total Funding Policy Contributions are made 


Scenario #1 
• Illustrates what happens when all assumptions are met 
• 7.25% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2017 
• 20% Savings Choice election rate 


Future Expectations 
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Scenario #2 
• Illustrates what happens when market returns are unfavorable for one year 
• 0% market value return during 2017/2018 
• 20% Savings Choice election rate 


Scenario #3 
• Illustrates what happens when more new hires elect Savings Choice 
• 7.25% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2017 
• 40% Savings Choice election rate 


Future Expectations 
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Scenario #1: 7.25% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2017 and 20% Savings Choice Election 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved
Contributions Made


Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding Policy
Contributions Made


Shortfall of “Approved” vs. “Policy”


Additional “Policy” Contributions 
due to Projected Shortfall from 


“Approved” Contributions


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2017.
-Includes State Funding for 2017/2018.
-Includes approved STIP transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).


These rates are in addition to  member 
contributions, which are 8% for most 


members starting July 1, 2017.
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Projected Contribution Amounts 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Scenario #1: 7.25% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2017 and 20% Savings Choice Election 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1,
Funding Shortfall
STIP Transfers
State Funding
DC UAAL Surcharge
Employer Contribution
Employee Contribution
Normal Cost


-Assumes total UCRP and Savings Choice active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes market value return of 7.25% per year starting July 1, 2017.
-Assumes no future changes in actuarial assumptions.
-Includes State Funding through 2017/2018 and approved STIP (or other sources) transfers    
through 2021/2022.


-Includes 2016 Tier and a 20% Savings Choice election rate. 
-Assumes Total Funding Policy Contribution made each year starting July 1, 2022.
-Assumes any funding shortfall is paid by transfers, borrowing and/or State Funding.


UC Normal Cost for all Members 
(~18%)
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Approved Contribution Scenario


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2017.
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.  
-Includes State Funding for 2017/2018.
-Includes approved STIP transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).


Projected UCRP Funded Status 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Scenario #1: 7.25% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2017 and 20% Savings Choice Election 
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Projected UCRP Funded Status 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2017.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).


Scenario #1: 7.25% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2017 and 20% Savings Choice Election 
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 


Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2017/2018 and 20% Savings Choice Election 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved
Contributions Made


Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding Policy
Contributions Made


Shortfall of “Approved” vs. “Policy”


Additional “Policy” Contributions 
due to Projected Shortfall from 


“Approved” Contributions


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 0% market value return in 2017/2018 and a 7.25% market value 
return per year starting July 1, 2018.
-Includes State Funding for 2017/2018.
-Includes approved STIP transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).


These rates are in addition to  member 
contributions, which are 8% for most 


members starting July 1, 2017.
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Projected UCRP Funded Status 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 


Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2017/2018 and 20% Savings Choice Election 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Approved Contribution Scenario


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 0% market value return in 2017/2018 and a 7.25% market value  
return per year starting July 1, 2018.
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.  
-Includes State Funding for 2017/2018.
-Includes approved STIP transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).
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Projected UCRP Funded Status 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 


Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2017/2018 and 20% Savings Choice Election 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 0% market value return in 2017/2018 and a 7.25% market value 
return per year starting July 1, 2018.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Scenario #3: 7.25% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2017 and 40% Savings Choice Election 


10%


15%


20%


25%


2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035


To
ta


l E
m


pl
oy


er
 C


on
tri


bu
tio


n 
as


 a
 


Pe
rc


en
t o


f C
ov


er
ed


 P
ay


ro
ll


Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved
Contributions Made


Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding Policy
Contributions Made


Shortfall of “Approved” vs. “Policy”


Additional “Policy” Contributions 
due to Projected Shortfall from 


“Approved” Contributions


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2017.
-Includes State Funding for 2017/2018.
-Includes approved STIP transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (40% “Savings Choice” Election).


These rates are in addition to  member 
contributions, which are 8% for most 


members starting July 1, 2017.
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Projected UCRP Funded Status 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Scenario #3: 7.25% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2017 and 40% Savings Choice Election 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Approved Contribution Scenario


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2017.
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.  
-Includes State Funding for 2017/2018.
-Includes approved STIP transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (40% “Savings Choice” Election).
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Projected UCRP Funded Status 
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Scenario #3: 7.25% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2017 and 40% Savings Choice Election 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.7% per year. 
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2017.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.
-Includes 2016 Tier (40% “Savings Choice” Election).







20 


Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections 


 Unless otherwise noted, the cost calculations and projections were made using 
generally accepted actuarial practices and are based on July 1, 2017 actuarial 
valuation results. This includes the participant data and actuarial assumptions on which 
this valuation was based.  
Here are some of the important assumptions used: 
• Campus and medical center segment only. 
• Scenario #1 and #3 assumes market value returns of 7.25% per year beginning  


July 1, 2017. Scenario #2 assumes a 0% market value return during 2017/18 and 
returns of 7.25% per year thereafter. 


• Reflects choice of either UCRP 2016 Tier or defined contribution (Savings Choice) 
plan for all new hires on or after July 1, 2017. There is an employer contribution 
equal to 6% (7% effective July 1, 2018) of compensation towards UCRP’s UAAL on 
behalf of employees that elect the Savings Choice plan. 


• Scenario #1 and #2 assumes an election rate of 20% Savings Choice and 80% 
Pension Choice for new hires on or after July 1, 2017. Scenario #3 assumes an 
election rate of 40% Savings Choice and 60% Pension Choice for new hires on or 
after July 1, 2017. Cost of choice of 0.6% of payroll added to UCRP’s Normal Cost 
for new hires in all Scenarios. 


• Assumes a 0.7% per year growth in total active member population. 
• Transfers from STIP of up to $392 million in 2017/18, $500 million in 2018/19, $500 


million in 2019/20, $600 million in 2020/21, and $700 million in 2021/22 along with 
State Funding of $169 million in 2017/18 is reflected. 







21 


Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections 


• Employer contribution rate to UCRP increases from 14% to 15% of compensation 
effective July 1, 2018. 


• Total of UCRP employer and member contribution rates are assumed to be no 
greater than the Total Funding Policy Contribution rate for any year with the 
exception that the employer contribution rate can be no less than the member 
contribution rate. 


• Demographics for future new entrants are assumed to be the same as those for 
members hired during the two years prior to July 1, 2017. 
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Other Information 
 Projections, by their nature, are not a guarantee of future results. The modeling 


projections are intended to serve as illustrations of future financial outcomes that are 
based on the information available to us at the time the modeling is undertaken and 
completed, and the agreed-upon assumptions and methodologies described herein. 
Emerging results may differ significantly if the actual experience proves to be different 
from these assumptions or if alternative methodologies are used. Actual experience 
may differ due to such variables as demographic experience, the economy, stock 
market performance and the regulatory environment. 


 All calculations were completed under the supervision of John Monroe, ASA, MAAA, 
Enrolled Actuary who is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets 
the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the 
actuarial opinion herein. 
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Meeting of December 1, 2017 


 
 AGENDA ITEM C 
 
UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Report  
 
Manager Greg Ricks from the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will present 
the annual UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Report. 
 
Attachment  
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  UCRS ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE 
  DECEMBER 2017 


Page 1 of 5 
As of 11/21/17 


 
Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report 


UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report 
 
 
Each year, the UCRS Advisory Board is presented with a report on the Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) 
payments. The LSC is available to UCRP members who separate from service and are eligible for 
retirement and to former spouses who want a lump sum payment as a result of a qualified domestic 
relations order (QDRO). The LSC amount for members is actuarially equivalent to the member’s 
expected lifetime basic retirement income including assumed cost-of-living adjustments.  For 
former spouses, the LSC amount is the actuarial present value of their community property interest 
in UCRP and is available if the member is eligible to retire.   
 
Page 5 is an overview of UCRP LSC and retirement income election and payment activity since fiscal 
year (FY) 2007/08. A comparison of the data for FY 2016/17 with FY 2015/16 and FY 2014/15 shows 
the following:  
 
  
The number of member LSC elections decreased by 9.8% from FY 2015/16. 
 
LSC Take Rate by year:  25.5%          21.8%        19.8% 
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The number of member Retirement Income elections increased by 2.0% over FY 15/16 


  


 
   
 
  
The total amount of LSC payments increased by 2.3% over FY 15/16 
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The average LSC amount paid increased by 9.0% over FY 15/16 
  


 
  
  


Distribution of FY 2016/17 LSC Elections by Active vs. Inactive Members 
 


 
Of the 965 LSCs elected by members during FY 2016/17, 425 (44%) were elected by active members 
and 540 (56%) were elected by inactive members.  
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Disbursement Elections of FY 2016/17 LSC Payments 


 
Members have the option of having an LSC paid to them directly, rolled over to another employer’s 
plan or to an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) (external rollover), or having the pretax portion 
rolled over to the UC DC Plan, 403(b) Plan or 457(b) Plan (internal rollover). They also may choose a 
combination of a direct payment and either an internal or external rollover. Of the 965 members 
who received LSC payments during FY 2016/17, 562 (58%) chose either an internal or external 
rollover, 271 (28%) chose to receive direct payment, and 132 (14%) chose a combination of direct 
payment and rollover.  


 
Eligibility for Retiree Medical and Dental Coverage if No LSC FY 2016/17 


 
Members who are eligible to continue medical and dental coverage when they retire forfeit this 
eligibility if they elect to receive an LSC payment instead of retirement income. Of the 965 members 
who received an LSC payment during FY 2016/17, 664 (69%) would not have been eligible to 
continue medical and dental coverage if they had elected retirement income instead of an LSC 
payment. Of those otherwise eligible, 106 members (11%) had full eligibility and would have 
received the maximum UC contribution and 195 members (20%) had graduated eligibility and 
would have received 50% - 95% of the maximum UC contribution based on their total service credit.  







       


Note:  Eligibility of the Member to retire is a requirement to elect the LSC; therefore, the take rate percentage for the LSC is measured utilizing 
retirement figures. 
1 The dollar amount for LSCs represents payments made during the fiscal year. 
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2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17


Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) Elections


        Number of LSC - Members 960 710 792 841 736 957 949 1336          1,070             965 


        Number of LSC - QDROS 66 49 40 47 53 71 52 59              30              59 


Total LSC 1026 759 832 888 789 1,028 1,001 1,395          1,100          1,024 


 LSC Payments ($000's) 1 $309,780 $155,761 $188,804 $200,907 $187,799 $239,309 $253,807 $300,198 $285,780 $292,269 


Average LSC ($000's) $278 $197 $217 $226 $238 $233 $254 $215 $260 $283 


Retirement Income Elections


     Number of Members 3,328 2,459 2,931 2,838 3,196 3,489 3,706 3,901 3,838 3,915


     Number of QDROs 23 11 8 16 13 27 24 48 31 42


Total Retirement Income Elections 3,351 2,470 2,939 2,854 3,209 3,516 3,730 3,949 3,869 3,957


Member LSC Take Rate (%) 22.4% 22.4% 21.3% 22.9% 18.7% 21.5% 20.4% 25.5% 21.8% 19.8%


QDRO LSC Take Rate (%) 74.2% 81.7% 83.3% 74.6% 80.3% 72.4% 68.4% 55.1% 49.2% 58.4%


Total LSC Take Rate (%) 23.4% 23.5% 22.1% 23.7% 19.7% 22.6% 21.2% 26.1% 22.1% 20.6%


10-Year UCRP Lump Sum Cashout/Retirement Income Overview


(Total # LSC / Total # Retirement Income Elections + Total # LSC)


(# QDRO LSC / # QDRO Retirement Income Elections + # QDRO LSC)


(# Member LSC / # Member Retirement Income Elections + # Member LSC)





		UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report

		The number of member LSC elections decreased by 9.8% from FY 2015/16.

		The average LSC amount paid increased by 9.0% over FY 15/16

		Distribution of FY 2016/17 LSC Elections by Active vs. Inactive Members

		Of the 965 LSCs elected by members during FY 2016/17, 425 (44%) were elected by active members and 540 (56%) were elected by inactive members.

		Eligibility for Retiree Medical and Dental Coverage if No LSC FY 2016/17
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Meeting of December 1, 2017 


 
 AGENDA ITEM D 
 
UCRS – Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2016-2017   
 
Director David Olson of Benefit Plan Accounting will discuss the consolidated Audited Annual 
Financial Report for UCRP and the UC Retirement Savings Program for Fiscal Year ended June 
30, 2017. 
 
The report was included as part of the Regents item entitled University of California Financial 
Reports, 2017 that was be presented to the Regents on November 15, 2017.  
 
The Regents item and the attached report can be accessed from the following link: 
 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov17/f10.pdf 
 


 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 



http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov17/f10.pdf
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Meeting of December 1, 2017 


 
 AGENDA ITEM E 
 
UCRS – Retirement Choice Program Statistics – Update 
 
Hyun Swanson, Manager of Benefits Education, will present the most recent Retirement Choice 
Program statistics. 
 
Attachment 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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The University of California  
Retirement Choice Program  


Election data as of 10/17/2017 
 


v. 11/17/17 
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• Starting July 1, 2016, the Retirement Choice Program offered newly hired/eligible 
employees the option to choose between Pension Choice and Savings Choice for their 
primary retirement benefit.   
₋ Covered compensation for Pension Choice is subject to the PEPRA max (unless have 


pre-7/1/16 service); currently $118,775. 
₋ The DC supplement for Pension Choice differs for Designated Faculty and Staff groups. 
₋ There is a 90 day election window before defaulting into Pension Choice. 


• The experience to date shows that the level of active Pension Choice (32%), default Pension 
Choice (32%) and active Savings Choice elections (36%) are similar.  Overall, 64% are 
enrolled in Pension Choice and 36% in Savings Choice. 


• There were 9,973 employees eligible to choose between Pension Choice and Savings Choice 
who were hired on/after July 1, 2016 and completed their 90-day election cycle by October 
17, 2017.  
₋ Of these, 43% were rehires or existing employees who achieved a newly eligible status 


(Safe Harbor -> career) in the time period – thus not subject to the PEPRA max.   
• New hires under collective bargaining units are becoming eligible as the units are accepting 


the Choice Program.  72% of these employees are enrolled in Pension Choice. 
• The IRS private letter ruling request for a “second Choice window” for Savings Choice 


elections has been submitted.  Pension Choice election would remain irrevocable.   







Retirement Classification Breakdown 
(6/30/17 valuation report) 


3 


Plan # of employees % of employees 


1976 Tier 81,274 62% 


2013 Tier  24,531 19% 


Modified 2013 Tier 18,680 14% 


2016 Tier (Pension Choice)   4,494 3% 


Savings Choice   2,662 2% 


TOTAL 131,641 100% 
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Data For Choice-Eligible Employees 
- hired/newly eligible since 7/1/16 
- who completed their 90-day election cycle as of 10/17/17 
 







Elections by Covered Compensation Limit  
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7/1/16 – 10/17/17 Elected  
Pension Choice 


Defaulted 
Pension Choice 


Elected  
Savings Choice* Total Eligible 


NOT Subject to PEPRA max 1,159 1,632 1,492 4,283 


Subject to PEPRA max 1,968 1,626 2,096 5,690 


TOTAL 3,127 3,258 3,588 9,973 


7/1/16 – 10/17/17 Elected  
Pension Choice 


Defaulted 
Pension Choice 


Elected  
Savings Choice* Total Eligible 


NOT Subject to PEPRA max 12% 16% 15% 43% 


Subject to PEPRA max 20% 16% 21% 57% 


TOTAL 32% 32% 36% 100% 


1) Count 


2) Percent 


* Covered compensation under Savings Choice option subject to IRC limit, not PEPRA max. 







Elections by Salary 
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• Those earning less than $70,000 mainly default to Pension Choice or elect Savings 
Choice.   


• Actively electing Pension Choice is generally more popular among those earning over 
$70,000. 


Salary (000s) 


Pension Choice default and Savings Choice highest 


Pension Choice active election highest 







Elections by Location 
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Elections by Designated Faculty vs Staff 
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• There are far more eligible “Staff and Other Academics” than “Designated Faculty”. 
• “Designated Faculty” include Lecturers and Librarians. 
• Savings Choice is more popular among “Staff and other Academics”. 







Days to Election 
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• Spikes in elections follow reminder mailings.   


# Elections 


Days 


Day 15 – first reminder 


Day 30 – second reminder Day 70 – final reminder 







Elections by  
Policy-Covered vs Select Bargaining Units 
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7/1/16 – 10/17/17 Elected  
Pension Choice 


Defaulted 
Pension Choice 


Elected  
Savings Choice Total Eligible 


Total Policy-covered 
2,870 (32%)  2,801 (31%) 3,314 (37%) 8,985 


63% in Pension Choice 37% in Savings Choice 


Non-Senate Instructional  (IX) 77 (14%) 310 (55%) 177 (31%) 564 


Clerical and Allied Services (CX) 118 (41%) 98 (34%) 71 (25%) 287 


Professional Librarians (LX) 17 (47%) 8 (22%) 11 (31%) 36 


Local Skilled Crafts 30 (48%) 30 (48%) 3 (4%) 63 


Total Bargaining Units 
242 (25%) 446 (47%) 262 (28%) 950 


72% in Pension Choice 28% in Savings Choice 


• 72% of employees in select bargaining units are enrolled in Pension Choice, 
compared to 63% of policy-covered.  







Second Choice Window 
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• A newly hired eligible employee must affirmatively elect Savings Choice; the 
default is Pension Choice. 


• Employees who elected Savings Choice will get a one-time opportunity to switch 
to Pension Choice prospectively, subject to Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
approval.  The timing of the second choice window may vary based on 
appointment type.  


• For those Savings Choice participants who elect to switch to Pension Choice, the 
service accrued under Savings Choice will count for vesting credit in Pension 
Choice.   


• A Private Letter Ruling has been submitted to the IRS for approval and we are 
awaiting a response. 





		The University of California �Retirement Choice Program 

		Executive Summary

		Retirement Classification Breakdown (6/30/17 valuation report)

		Data For Choice-Eligible Employees�- hired/newly eligible since 7/1/16�- who completed their 90-day election cycle as of 10/17/17�

		Elections by Covered Compensation Limit 

		Elections by Salary

		Elections by Location

		Elections by Designated Faculty vs Staff

		Days to Election

		Elections by �Policy-Covered vs Select Bargaining Units

		Second Choice Window
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Meeting of December 1, 2017 


 
 AGENDA ITEM F 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report 
 
Hyun Swanson, Manager of Benefits Education, will provide an update on the UC Retirement 
Savings Program and participant experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides 
account and record-keeping functions along with financial education and communication 
services for the UC Retirement Savings Program. 
 
Attachment   
 
 
  
 
 


 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 








Vendor Relations Management 
3Q2017 Report  


The University of California  
Retirement Savings Program 
Operations and Education 


v. 11.17.17 
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3Q2017 Vendor Relations Management Highlights 


Overall  
 Supported the successful changes to fund menu, effective October 2 – 


prepared communications and conducted operational due diligence.   
 All Fidelity performance standards met. 
Master Recordkeeping & Member Services  
 In preparation for 1/1/2017 UCPath pilot implementation (ASUCLA, 


UCM, UCR), coordinated closely with the UCPath Center and Fidelity 
to complete interface file testing cycles and refine procedures for 
processing payroll and feedback file transmissions between Fidelity 
and the UCPath.  


Communications & Education 
 Distributed October 2 fund change communications and offered 


supporting educational resources. 
 Refreshed financial education class lineup with new look and 


updated content.  
 Conducted onsite education reviews with benefits managers at 


every UC location. 
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Performance 
Standards – 100% 


Executive Summary 
3Q2017 


Engagement and 
Guidance 


Participation and 
Savings 


 


60.2% 
Projected* to have 80% 
income replacement from 
the UCRP and RSP 
sources   


86.6%  
Average RR Score for 
Early Career Hires** 


 


 


76,800 
Portal Users 


14,825 
Workshop and guidance 


interactions 


191,000 
NetBenefits Users 


 


*Assumes employment at UC until age 65 
**Hired before age 35 


54.9% 
Percent of Active 


Participants Contributing 


10.5% 
Average savings amount for 
participants with % deferral 


$1,454 
Average savings amount for 
participants with $ deferral 


 


Plan Statistics and 
Transactions 


$23.1B 
Total Plan Assets 


324,271 
Unique Participants 


Retirement  
Readiness 
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Plan Stats & 
Transactions 


$23,066 


Plan Overview 
Plan Asset & Participant Trend 


Fidelity record kept data as of 9/30/17  Includes all participants with a balance.  Inactive includes T/R status codes, Active includes all other status codes. 


Total Plan Assets ($M) as of 3Q2017 


Active Inactive 


Total Assets $M $13,467 .3 $9,598.9 


Average Assets $K $69.6 $73.5 


324,271 
Total Unique Participants as of 3Q2017 


Active Inactive 


Total Participants 193,622 130,649 


Average Age 41 49 


 $4,296  


 $16,206  


 $2,564  


 $23,066  


DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total
Plan 


Total Plan Assets ($M)  


287.6 


139.2 


33 


324.3 


DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total
Plan 


Total Participants (000s) 
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Active Career Participants Contributing 


*Fidelity record kept data as of 9/30/17 for active career participants with a current deferral or with a contribution in the prior 12 months.  


Percent of Active Participants Contributing 
By Age Group 


 
of active Career participants are 
contributing* 


54.9% 
Participating 


in 403(b), 457(b), DC 
After-Tax Plan 


Plan Q2 ’17 Q3 ’17 


DCP 3.7% 3.9% 


403(b) 52.8% 52.6% 


457(b) 14.4% 14.6% 


Participation 
And Savings 3Q2017 


20-29 Yrs 30-39 Yrs 40-49 Yrs 50-59 Yrs 60-69 Yrs 70+ Yrs Q3 '17 Q2 '17
Actives 16,285 36,272 33,541 29,844 13,256 1,653 130,851 130,429
# Contributing 5,666 18,166 19,838 19,157 8,169 887 71,883 71,128
Q3 '17 Participation


Rate 34.8% 50.1% 59.1% 64.2% 61.6% 53.7% 54.9% 54.5%


34.8% 


50.1% 
59.1% 


64.2% 61.6% 
53.7% 54.9% 54.5% 


0


20,000


40,000


60,000


80,000


100,000


120,000


140,000
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New Enrollments 
3Q2017 


 
*TTM represents Trailing Twelve Months 
**For participants with a % deferral elected 
Fidelity record kept data from 10/16 to 6917.  Deferral election as of 9/17 for active participants. 


Percent of New Enrollees by Enrollment Method 
Average Election 


Mobile / Online Enrollment EasyEnroll
Enrollees 6,151 6,082
Avg. Election 5% 5%
% by Channel 50% 50%


50% 50% 


0%


10%


20%


30%


40%


50%


60%


70%


80%


90%


100%


0


1,000


2,000


3,000


4,000


5,000


6,000


7,000


12,233 employees enrolled in 
TTM* 


50% 
of new enrollees used 
EasyEnroll 


5% 
average savings rate 


10.5% ** 


Participation 
And Savings 







7 


Plan 2Q2017 3Q2017 


DCP • 9.7% • 7.1% 


403(b) • 9.1% • 9.1% 


457(b) • 9.7% • 10.3% 


Retirement Savings Rates - % Deferrals 
3Q2017 


* Excludes mandatory Safe Harbor contributions 
Fidelity record kept data as of 9/30/17 for active career participants with a current deferral % 


Total Savings Rate by Age 
Average % Deferral 


 
average % Savings Rate for participants in 
the 403(b), 457(b), DC Plans* 


10.5% 
Average Total  
Savings Rate 


Age Group 


Participants 3,996 9,910 7,705 5,884 1,927 99 29,521 28,926 


% Achieving 10% 25.9% 34.1% 43.4% 53.0% 62.1% 68.7% 41.1% 41.5% 


Participation 
And Savings 


7.3% 
8.8% 


10.4% 
13.3% 


16.3% 


21.6% 


10.5% 10.3% 


20 - 29 30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q3 '17 Q2 '17
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Retirement Savings Rates - $ Deferrals 
3Q2017 


Fidelity record kept data as of 9/30/17 for active career participants with a current deferral $ 


Total Savings Rate by Age 
Average $ Deferral 


 
average $ Savings Rate for participants 
in the 403(b), 457(b), DC Plans 


$1,454 
Average Total  
Savings Rate 


Age Group 


Participants 1,193 6,715 10,591 12,145 5,773 749 37,166 37,226 


% Achieving $500 22.0% 39.6% 50.2% 56.6% 66.2% 83.2% 52.6% 52.1% 


Participation 
And Savings 


Plan 2Q2017 3Q2017 


DCP • $537 • $588 


403(b) • $938 • $987 


457(b) • $1,396 • $1,490 


 $438  


 $1,175   $1,303  
 $1,504  


 $1,953  


 $2,890  


 $1,454   $1,368  


20 - 29 30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q3 '17 Q2 '17
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Engagement &  
Guidance 


Financial Education Experience 


 
workshop and counseling interactions 
14,825 


1,921 3,409 339    9,156 
Onsite 1:1’s  Phone Based 1:1’s Webinars In-Person Events 


• 41,604 YTD interactions 
 
• 3Q2017 Increased 


12.5% vs. 3Q2016 


Top Locations 


UCSF 303 


UCI 227 


UCD 200 


Direct RP Calls 1,976 


Transfers from 
General 
Customer Svc 


1,433 


Your UC 
Retirement System 144 


UC Choice 80 


Your College 
Planning Choices 68 


Create a Budget 25 


QMU 22 


NEO 3,745 


Dept. Meetings 2,306 


Help Desks 1,691 


Workshops 1,414 


Interactions during 3Q2017 
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Engagement &  
Guidance 


Financial Education Activity 
Group Sessions: Jan – Sep 2017 


Attendance   Days on Site  


Events Department Meetings 


24,787 
28,003 


18,000 


0


5,000


10,000


15,000


20,000


25,000


30,000


YTD '16 YTD '17 YTD Goal


765 832 
675 


0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900


YTD '16 YTD '17 YTD Goal


2,582 2,468 


3,375 


0


500


1,000


1,500


2,000


2,500


3,000


3,500


4,000


YTD '16 YTD '17 YTD Goal


669 


812 


432 


0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900


YTD '16 YTD '17 YTD Goal







11 


Engagement &  
Guidance 


One-on-One Onsite Counseling Activity  
 Jan – Sep 2017 


By Location Monthly 


 Location YTD Appts Population Appt/Pop %    Month Total Appts  
Hastings 0  412 0.00%   January 500 
UCB 527  14,034 3.76%   February 607 
UCD 594  16,324 3.64%   March 694 
UCD Med 401  9,510 4.22%   April 669 
UCI 579  10,366 5.59%   May  719 
UCI Med 257  4,848 5.30%   June 567 
LBL 88  3,408 2.58%   July 588 
UCLA 438  28,721 1.53%   August 696 
UCLA HS 555  12,327 4.50%   September 637 
UCM 113  1,503 7.52%   October 
UCOP 134  1,804 7.43%   November 
UCR 254  5,725 4.44%   December 
UCSD 354  16,835 2.10%   Total 5,677  
UCSD Med 105  8,651 1.21%       
UCSF 873  25,785 3.39%       
UCSB 212  6,050 3.50%       
UCSC 193  4,620 4.18%       
Total 5,677 170,923 3.32%       







12 


Engagement &  
Guidance 


One-on-One Telephone Counseling Activity 
Oct 2016 – Sep 2017 


631 
670 


490 


597 
519 


689 


550 523 536 


930 


1,199 


1,280 


0


200


400


600


800


1000


1200


1400


Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17


UC Member Phone Volumes to Retirement Planners 


Direct RP Calls Transfer from General Customer Service Total Calls
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Referral Direct Other 


72.1% 20.0% 7.9% 


Users Sessions Page Views 


76.8K 117K 198K 


Avg. Pages Avg. Time 
New 


Users % 


1.70 1:16 54.9% 


Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet 


86%  10%  4%  


Planning & Guidance Center 


227.1k users visited myUCretirement.com year to date 


myUCretirement.com Experience  


myUCretirement.com use by Device 


Acquisition 


67% 


3% 


3% 


2% 


2% 


1% 


Home


403b or 457b:
Which should…


UC Retiree
Benefits
Primary


Retiremenet…
UC Choice
Welcome


Schedule of UC
Classes


Retirement Benefits Portal Experience 


myUCretirement.com  Site Analytics Top Visited Pages 


Engagement &  
Guidance myUCretirement.com 3Q2017 Summary 
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Engagement &  
Guidance 


Plan Transaction Website Experience 


Deferral 
Change 


Exchange / Mix 
Change Withdrawal 


44.2K 23.5K 9.2K 


Visitors Sessions Page Views 


191.5K 1.3M 9.8M 
Avg. Pages Avg. Time 


New 
Users % 


7.5 4:48 22% 
Avg. Age % Female 


Avg. Length  
of Service 


41 57% 8 


Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet 


84%  11%  5%  


Planning & Guidance Center 


NetBenefits® use by Device 


Transactions Completed 


44% of all active participants visited NetBenefits® in prior 12 months. 


38% 


22% 


17% 


16% 


15% 


11% 


Profile


Planning


Library


Utility Bar


Research


Wi 2Fa


9.0K online messages were provided to participants to increase engagement & drive action 


NetBenefits®  Site Analytics Top Visited Sections 


Netbenefits.com 3Q2017 Summary 
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Retirement Readiness Score 


 
*Assumes employment at UC until age 65 


Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age 


 
are projected* to have 80% income 
replacement from the UCRP and RSP sources.  


60.2% 


Age Group 20 – 29 30 – 49 40 – 49 50 – 59 60+ Total 


Participants 5,613 23,868 27,906 26,912 15,518 99,817 


Comparison by Age 


60.0% in 2Q2017 


Retirement 
Readiness 


97.0% 


78.9% 


59.5% 
48.5% 


39.6% 


60.2% 
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Retirement Readiness Score 


Years of Service as of UCRP file date: 11/2016 
*Assumes employment at UC until age 65 and Age at time of Hire – Early Career Hires: Less than 35, Mid Career Hires : 35 – 49, Late Career Hires: 50 or older 


Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age at Hire* 


Comparison by Years of Service  


Age Group 


Participants 54,020 37,107 8,690 99,817 


Retirement 
Readiness 


The impact of UCRP income on retirement readiness scores is significant 
and can be observed in the large differences between early, mid and late 
career hires.     


86.6% 


34.0% 


8.0% 


60.2% 


0.0%


10.0%


20.0%
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40.0%
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100.0%
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20,000


40,000


60,000
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Early Career Hires Mid Career Hires Late Career Hires Total
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Performance Standards 


  Average Speed to Answer 30 27 


  Call Abandonment Rate 3% 1% 


  VRS Availability 99% 99.93% 


  NetBenefits Availability 99% 99.88% 


  PSW Availability 99% 99.98% 


  One-and-Done Rate 90% 96.72% 


  Case Management 95% in 5 bus. days 98.79% 


  Case Management 99% in 10 bus. days 99.82% 


  Contribution Reconciliation same day 100.00% 


  Transaction Processing 99% 100.00% 


  Quarterly Online Statements 99% availability Yes 


  Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements 20th next month Yes 


  Plan Sponsor Service Review annual Complete 


  Participant Survey annual Complete 


  Enrollment Materials 90% rec w/in 2 weeks Yes 


  RC Financial Education Report monthly Yes 


  Annual Business Planning annual Complete 


  UC Documents in NetBenefits 72 hours Yes 


  Overall Workshop Rating 95% 99.03% 


  Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction annual passed  


  Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting 100% w/in 10 days Yes 


  Quarterly VRM Report 45-60  bus. Days Yes 


  Portal - Data Accuracy 100% Yes 


  Portal - Accuracy of Output 100% Yes 


  Portal – Access 98% Yes 


  Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy 100% Yes 


Metric   Standard Q3 Measurement Q3 Result 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Met 


Not Met 


  


Performance 
Standards 


 
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Plan Stats & 
Transactions 


Rollover Distributions 
3Q2017 


Top Rollover Destinations (% of Total Rollover Assets) 


Charles Schwab 


Vanguard 


Morgan Stanley 
Dean Witter 


All Other 
T 


Rollover Activity Assets $M Individuals 


Rollover Distributions $250.5  3,582 


Rollovers to Fidelity $124.2  2,126 


Rollovers to All Others $126.3  1,459 


66% 


8% 


11% 


16% 
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Meeting of December 1, 2017 


 
 AGENDA ITEM G 
 
Retirement Administration Service Center – Update 
 
Director Ellen Lorenz of the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will present an 
update on the RASC statistics, accomplishments, and current initiatives. 
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RASC Quick Facts
Fiscal Year 2016/17


 


Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC)   


 


Productivity Statistics FY 2016-17 FY 2015-16 % Change 
Calls Answered 117,781 110,123 + 7% 
Correspondence Answered 22,718 21,202  + 7% 
Retirement Elections Processed 4,880 4,908 - 1% 
Survivor Benefits Processed 2,096 N/A N/A 
    
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) FY 2016-17 FY 2015-16 % Change 
Average Correspondence Turn Time (days) 6 7 - 14% 
% of Customers Satisfied or Better 1 89% 86% + 3% 
% Ret Elections Closed within 45 Days 2 84% 83% + 1% 
 


 


 


Top Reasons Customers Contact the RASC 


Category Description % of Total 


UCRP Retirement Counseling 
& Inquiries 


 


56% 


AYSO, 
Financial, & 


Other 


Password Reset, Direct 
Deposit, Tax With-


holding, etc. 
 


24% 


Retiree 
Insurance 


Retiree Medical Plans 
& Medicare Enrollment 


20% 


   
 


 
Retirement Election Activity         FY 2016-17 FY 2015-16 % Change 
  # of Monthly Retirement Income Elections 3,915 3,838 + 2% 
  # of Lump Sum Cashouts (LSC) 965 1,070 - 10% 
Total # of Retirement Elections 4,880 4,908 - 1% 
 
UCRP Benefit Payments FY 2016-17 FY 2015-16 % Change 
  # of UCRP Benefit Recipients 72,995 70,077 + 4% 
  % of Benefits Paid by Direct Deposit 97% 97% 0% 


  Amount of UCRP Benefits Paid (excludes LSC) 4 $3.0 $2.7 + 7% 


  Amount of Lump Sum Cashouts 3 $292 $286 + 2% 
  Total Amount of UCRP Benefits Paid 4 $3.3 $3.1 + 7% 
 
 


1   Based only on data from 1/1/2017 and later, due to a new rating system implemented January 2017 
2   12-month rolling average in calendar days 
3   in millions 
4   in billions 


Active 
18% 


Retiree 
52% 


Former 
Employee 


18% 


Inactive 
5% 


Did Not 
Identify 


4% 


Survivor / 
QDRO 


3% 


Customer Profile 
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Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC)   


 


Highlights 


• July Retirement Season 
o 74% of active retirements were supported by the RASC for retirement counseling and 


document preparation services.  
o Processsed 2,200 retirement elections, similar to July 2016.  


 
• Delivered Preparing for Retirement Presentations  


o 33 onsite, in-person presentations to campuses and medical centers, reaching 2,385 
employees. 14 presentations are scheduled for Spring 2017. 


o 6 regularly scheduled webinars (two per month) hosted systemwide. 
o 96% of respondents were satisfied or better with the presentations. 


 
• Delivered RASC Training  


o Presented team member training on the following topics: Learning & Development at OP, 
Breaking Bad Communication Habits, Qualified Domestic Relations Orders, Redwood 
knowledge base, Missing Participants and Uncashed Checks, Social Security Basics, 2016 
Retirement Choice Updates, and RASC Overview and systems training for new hires. 


 


Current Initiatives 


• Service Culture Initiative 
o ICMI (International Customer Management Institute) presented its site assessment 


findings to the management team.  The RASC was recognized for strengths in 
resourcefulness, employee engagement, change readiness and tenacity. In addition, 100% 
of employees interviewed shared pride in the service they offer members. 


o The RASC is working with ICMI to develop a roadmap to site certification.  
o Training was delivered to staff, supervisors and managers 


 Managers and Supervisors attended leadership, coaching and essential contact 
center management skills training.  


 Staff received training in contact center fundamentals, quality and customer 
interactions.  


 
• Data Cleanup in Preparation for Redwood 


o The RASC has updated thousands of records to prepare for quality data readiness in the 
new system. Both the Redwood data team and the RASC continue to review and update 
legacy data with the intent of gaining efficiencies with business processes once Redwood 
is live. Data integrity initiatives, such as the effort to update contingent annuitant and 
survivor information, should be complete at the end of 2017.  





